

# GHANA PORTS AND HARBOURS AUTHORITY

# **HEADQUARTERS**

P.O. Box 150 Tema, Ghana

**Telephone:** (233) 22 - 202631-9

Fax: (233) 22 - 202812

Website: www.ghanaports.gov.gh Email: headquaters@ghanaports.net

OUR REF.:

DG/HQ/C-2/202-2/302

6TH JANUARY, 2014

ALL PORT OPERATORS AND USERS
[SEE ATTACHED DISTRIBUTION LIST]

OIL AND GAS SERVICES TARIFFS 2014

The Ghana Ports and Harbours Authority (GPHA) hereby announces the introduction of Special Tariffs - OIL AND GAS SERVICES TARIFFS - to be applicable to Operators in the Offshore Oil and Gas Sector who use the facilities and services of the Ports. The OIL AND GAS SERVICES TARIFFS are addendum to the existing Ghana Ports Tariffs and are presented as Schedule Nine (9), thereof. The tariffs shall come into effect on February 1, 2014.

As part of the arrangements for the implementation of the Oil and Gas Service Tariffs, all Operators in the Oil and Gas Industry using the facilities and services of the Ports are required to complete a GPHA VENDOR APPROVAL which will form an addendum to the Port Business Operating Licence.

Please for further information and clarification kindly contact the Director of Port, Takoradi or the General Manager, Business Development at the Headquarters, Tema.

We thank you for your cooperation.

Yours faithfully,

GHANA PORTS AND HARBOURS AUTHORITY

RICHARD A.Y. ANAMOC DIRECTOR-GENERAL

cc:

Director of Port, Tema/Takoradi General Manager, Finance General Manager, Audit

General Manager, Legal

General Manager, Business Development

Attachment/...

# **GHANA PORTS AND HARBOURS AUTHORITY**

# **NINTH SCHEDULE: OIL AND GAS SERVICES TARIFFS**

# CODE A. PORT DUES

## 9A1000 1. CROSS QUAY CHARGES

This charge shall apply to any cargo/materials/equipment passing over or through any berth or wharf of the Authority as discharge from and or loading unto a supply vessel

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE	PER UNIT	REMARKS
		US\$		
9A10001	Liquid Bulk	8.00		
9A10002	Dry Bulk	8.00		
9A10003	General Cargo	8.00		
9A10004	Stuffed Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		145.00	
9A10005	Empty Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		23.00	This is a flat rate applicable separately in both ways to /from quay side.
9A10006	stuffed Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity			Liquid buld include liquid mud, drilling and completion fluids, etc.
9A10007	Empty Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		27.00	Dry bulk include cement for oil rigs and the like.
9A10008	stuffed Skip Above 20ton Capacity		189.00	General cargo include pipes and sleeves for drilling, equipment, ropes and the like
9A10009	Empty Skip Above 20 ton Capacity		31.50	
9A10010	20' stuffed container		55.00	
9A10011	20' Empty container		32.00	
9A10012	40' stuffed container		81.00	
9A10013	40' Empty container		45.00	

#### 9A2000 2. SHIP TO SHIP CARGO TRANSFERS

This is applicable to the loading and/or pumping of cargo (general, bulk, etc.) from ship to ship/barge, receptacle, including but not limited to drilling and completion fluids, cement, chemicals, barite, bentonite, base oils, equipment, tools, catering, waste materials not in skips/contaner, drill pipe and casings and subsea equipment

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE/M <sup>3</sup>	PER UNIT	REMARKS
		US\$	US\$	
9A2001	Liquid Bulk	4.00		
9A2002	Dry Bulk	4.00		
9A2003	General Cargo	4.00		
9A2004	Container up to 20' in Length - stuffed		72.50	
9A2005	Container up to 20' in Length - Empty		11.50	This does not include the loading or discharging of Marine Gas Oil (MGO) and
9A2006	Container up to 40' in Length - stuffed		90.00	water which are captured under separate tariff items.
9A2007	Container up to 40' in Length - Empty		13.50	Liquid bulk include mud, drilling and completion fluids etc. Dry bulk include cement for oil rigs and the like.
9A2008	Stuffed Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		94.50	General cargo include pipes and sleeves for drilling, equipment, ropes and the like.
9A2009	Empty Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		15.75	The state of the s
9A2010	stuffed Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		27.50	
9A2011	Empty Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		16.00	
9A2012	stuffed Skip Above 20ton Capacity		40.50	
9A2013	Empty Skip Above 20 ton Capacity		22.50	

#### 9A3000

#### 3. PUMPED MATERIAL

This is applicable to dry and liquid bulk materials that is pumped to or from trucks and silos on shore.

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE	REMARKS
		US\$	
9A3001	a) From truck to silos	4.00	Dry Bulk: Chemicals, Barite, Bentonite, Cement, etc. supplied by authorised dealer.
9A3002	b) From silos to truck		Liquid: SOBM. Brine, Base Oil but not inloude Marine Gas Oil (MGO) and water
9A3003	c) From truck to truck	4.00	5 8 000 12 1 DOCCOPPING COMMON (***)

## 9A4000

#### 4. GATE FEES

This is applicable to all classes of oil related cargo exiting the port.

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE	REMARKS
ı		US\$	This face the U.S. and C. and
9A4001	General Cargo	3.00	This fee shall be applied in addition to the transfer charges and Payable to GPHA.

#### C. VESSEL HANDLING CHARGES 9B0000 9B1000

## 1. VESSEL MOVEMENT CHARGE

This charge is for the movement of a vessel in and out of the port. It is a composite rate and shall cover Pilotage, Towage and Mooring/Unmooring Services and light Dues.

It shall be to the account of the vessel.

	DESCRIPTION	PER CALL
		US\$
9B1001	Vessels up to 75 meters	450.00
9B1002	Vessels above 75 meters	580.00

## 9B2000

#### 2. BERTH OCCUPANCY CHARGE

This charge is for mooring/docking a vessel at a berth alongside a quay, buoys, jetty, midstream, or alongside another vessel. It is to the account of the ship.

	DESCRIPTION	PER DAY	REMARKS
		US\$	
9B2001	Support/supply vessels up to 75 meters	550.00	
9B2002	Support/supply vessels above75 meters	650.00	
9B2003	Tugs up to 30 meters LOA	150.00	
9B2004	Tugs above 30 and less than 45 meters LOA	180.00	The Rates are charged per day or part thereof.
9B2005	Barge up to 30 meters LOA	400.00	
9B2006	Barge above 30 and less than 45 meters LOA	600.00	
9B2007	Barge above 45 meters LOA	1,000.00	

## 900000 D. FEES FOR CARGO HANDLING SERVICES

9C1000 1. TRANSFER OF CARGO

These rates apply to any single operation of transfer of goods from or to quayside, gate, stacking area or warehouse or any area within the port.

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE US\$	PER UNIT US\$	REMARKS
9C1001	General cargo	3.00		This is applicable separately in both ways to /from quay side, gate, stack, warehouese etc and
9C1002	Heavy Lift (exceeding 5 Ton)	17.40		are incluside of trucks, tractors, trailers, labour and supervision, but exclusive of lifting equipment
9C1003	Container up to 20' in Length - stuffed		70.00	and supervision, but exclusive of litting equipment
9C1004	Container up to 20' in Length - Empty		50.00	1
9C1005	Container up to 40' in Length - stuffed		140.00	
9C1006	Container up to 40' in Length - Empty		100.00	
9C1007	Stuffed Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		185.00	1
9C1008	Empty Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		30.00	1
9C1009	stuffed Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		230.00	1
9C1010	Empty Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		35.00	1
9C1011	stuffed Skip Above 20ton Capacity		245.00	1
9C1012	Empty Skip Above 20 ton Capacity		41.00	1
9C1013	Dangerous cargo	17.40		1
9C1014	Container up to 20' Loaded with Dangerous Cargo		82.00	1
9C1015	Container 40' and Above Loaded with Dangerous		116.00	

9C2000 2. DISCHARGING OR LOADING GENERAL CARGO, CONTAINERS FROM/TO SUPPORT VESSELS/BARGES

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE	PER UNIT	REMARKS
		US\$	US\$	
9C2000	General cargo	11.50		
9C2001	up to 20'Container stuffed		120.00	1
9C2002	up to 20' Container empty		70.00	General cargo are materials not in skips/containers, drill pipe & casings and subsea equipment.
9C2003	40'Container stuffed			All Rates are inclusive of labour, supervision and movement from vessel to guay or vice versa.
9C2004	40'Container empty		100.00	

# 9C3000 3. DISCHARGING OR LOADING OF WASTE SKIP AND DANGEROUS GOODS FROM/TO SUPPORT VESSELS/BARGES

	DESCRIPTION	PER TONNE/M <sup>3</sup>	PER UNIT	REMARKS
		US\$	US\$	
9C3001	Stuffed Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		320.00	Skip or shale bin with drill cuttings or other waste material.
9C3002	Empty Skip less than 10 ton Capacity		50.00	Only closed/sealed cuttings skips,
9C3003	stuffed Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		400.00	high sided shale bins or cutting transport tanks (CTTs) will be allowed inside Takoradi Port.
9C3004	Empty Skip 10 - 20 ton Capacity		60.00	ingli sided shale bills of cutting transport tanks (CTTs) will be allowed inside takoradi Port.
9C3005	stuffed Skip Above 20ton Capacity		420.00	
9C3006	Empty Skip Above 20 ton Capacity		70.00	
9C3007	Dangerous cargo	30.00		1
9C3008	Container up to 20' Loaded with Dangerous Cargo		140.00	1
9C3009	Container 40' and Above Loaded with Dangerous		200.00	1

9C4000

# 4. UNSTUFFING OR STUFFING OF CONTAINERS

This rate applies to any stuffing or un-stuffing operation performed in the stacking area or warehouse and includes labour and supervision only

	DESCRIPTION	PER TEU	REMARKS	
		US\$		
9C4001	Container With General Goods	86.00	Dangerous Goods Group I - This consists of IMDG Classes I, II, IV, and VII	
9C4002	Container with Dangerous Goods Group I	172.00	Dangerous Goods Group II - This consists of IMDG Classes III, IV, VI, VII, and IX	
9C4003	Containers with Dangerous Goods Group II	130.00		

# 9D0000 E. FEES FOR THE SUPPLY OF FUEL AND FRESH WATER

9D1000 1. SUPPLY OF FUEL

This is applicable to the sale of Marine Gas Oil (MGO)

	DESCRIPTION	PER LITRE	REMARKS
		US\$	The Charge is to the account of the receiver.
9D1001	Local diesel sale charge	0.03	GPHA shall share in the revenue as per contract with Vendor.

#### 9D2000 2. SUPPLY OF WATER

This applies to sale of Water from Takoradi Port to Supply Vessels, Drill Ships, Oil rigs and FPSOs

	DESCRIPTION	PER M <sup>3</sup>	REMARKS
		US\$	Sales to be Monitored by calibrated flow meters and is payable by the receiver.
9D2001	Sale of Desalinated/Portable water	2002/20	GPHA is to share in the revenue as per contract with Vendor.

# 9E0000 F. FEES FOR DEDICATED EQUIPMENT

9E1000	1. CRANES

	DESCRIPTION	PER MONTH	PER WEEK	PER DAY	REMARKS
9E1001		US\$	US\$	US\$	Rates are inclusive of operator / driver, maintenance,
9E1002	Up to 30 ton	22,000.00	6,160.00	924.00	lube oil and fuel but exclusive of GPHA charge of 20% of
9E1003	31 - 60 ton	39,900.00	11,172.00	1,675.80	chargeable rate which shall be added and collected for GPHA
9E1004	61 - 90 ton	49,000.00	13,720.00	2,058.00	chargeable rate which shall be added and collected for GPHA
9E1005	91 - 120 ton	59,900.00	16,772.00	2,515.80	1
9E1006	121-140 ton	72,000.00	20,160.00	3,024.00	1
9E1007	141 - 220ton	115,000.00	32,200.00	4,830.00	
9E1008	221 - 250ton	150,000.00	42,000.00	6,300.00	1
9E1009	251 - 300ton	179,000.00	50,120.00	7,518.00	
9E1010	301 - 500ton	425,000.00	119,000.00	17,850.00	
9E1011	above 500ton	600,000.00	168,000.00	25,200.00	1

9E2000	2 FORKLIFTS					
	DESCRIPTION	PER MONTH	PER WEEK	PER 10HR DAY	PER HR	REMARKS
		US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	Rates are inclusive of operator / driver, maintenance, lube oil and fuel
9E2001	Up to 4 ton	7,500.00	3,525.00	528.75	74.03	but exclusive of GPHA charge of 20% of chargeable rate which shall be
9E2002	6 ton	8,359.85	3,929.13	589.37	82.51	added and collected for GPHA Minimum of 4hr charge applies
9E2003	7-10 ton	10,449.81	4,911.41	736.71	103.14	
9E2004	11 – 15 ton	12,539.77	5,893.69	884.05	123.77	
9E2005	16 - 25ton	31,349.43	14,734.23	2,210.13	309.42	
9E2006	26- 30ton	56,428.97	26,521.62	3,978.24	556.95	
9E2007	31- 45ton	63.428.97	29.811.62	4.471.74	626.04	